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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of dut Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) poraled in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 [} 7 8
Other 160yen/| B88yen/1
2209. 00 Vinegar and substitutes for vinegar oblained 12, 5% 7. 5%
from acetic acid.
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR'S Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 § § 7 8
2301 Flours. meals and pellets, of meal or meat
offal, of [ish or of crustaceans, molluscs or
other aquatic invertebrates, unfit for human
consumption; greaves.
ex 230110 -~ Flours, meals and pellets, of meat or meal
offal; greaves:
Other than flours, meals and pellets of Free Free ¥
meat or meat offal of whale
2302 Bran, sharps and other residues, whether or not
in the form of pellets, derived from the
sifting, milling or other working of cereals
or of leguminous plants.
2302. 10 - 0f maize (corn) Free Free v
2302.20 - Of rice Free Free v
2302. 30 - 0f wheat Free Free ¥
2302. 40 - 0f other cereals Free Free v
2302. 50 - 0f leguminous plants Free Free v
2303 Residues of starch manufacture and similar
residues, beet~pulp, bagasse and other waste of
sugar manufacture, brewing or distilling dregs
and waste, whether or not in the form of
peltets.
2303. 10 - Residues of starch manufacture and similar Free Free v
residues
2303. 20 - Beet-pulp, bagasse and other waste of sugar Free Free v
manufacture
2303. 30 - Brewing or distilling dregs and waste Free Free v
2304. 00 07 1-cake and other solid residues, whelher or Free Free Vv
not ground or in the form of pellets,
resulting from the extraction of soya-bean oil.
2305.00  [0ii-cake and other solid residues, whether or Free Free v
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Schedule XXXVIII ~ JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I1-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Otber
ilen Base rate Final rate | concession | nmegotiating | first incor~| on earlier | duties
aumber established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 [ 1 8
not ground or in the form of pellets,
resulting from the extraction of ground-nut oil.
2306 0il-cake and other solid residues, whether or
not ground or in the form of peltlets, resulting
from the extraction of vegetable fats or oils,
other than those of heading No. 23.04 or 23.05.
2308. 10 - 0f cotton seeds Free Free v
2306. 20 - 0f linseed Free Free v
2306, 30 = O sunflower seeds Free Free v
2306, 40 - Of rape or colza seeds Free Free v
2306. 50 - 0f coconut or copra Free Free v
2306. 60 - 0f palm nuts or kernels Free Free v
2306. 70 - 0f maize (corn) gern Free Free v
2306. 90 - Other [Free Free v
2307. 00 Wine lees: argol. Free [Free ¥
2308 Vegetable materials and vegetable waste,
vegelable residues and by-products, whether
or not in the form of peliets, of a kind used
in animal feeding, not elsewhere specified or
included.
2308. 10 - Acorns and horse-chestnuts Free Free v
2308. 80 - Other Free Free v
2309 Preparations of a kind used in animal feeding.
2308. 10 - Dog or cat food, put up for retail sale:
Containing nol less than 10 % of lactose by Per each Per each
weight kilogram, kilogram,
T0yen 59. Syen
plus Tyen for |plus Eyen for
every 1% every 1%
exceeding 10X jexceeding 10%
by weight of |by weight of
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Schedule XXXVIIT -

JAPAN

PART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF

SECTION I - Agricult
SECTION I-A Tar

ural Products
iffs

Tariff
iten
number

Description of products

Rate of duty

Present

Base rate Final rate

concession
established
in

Initial
negotiating
right (INR)

on the

Concession
first incor-
porated in
a GATT
schedule in

INKs
on earlier
concessions

Other
duties
and
charges

4

concession
5

6

8

ex 2309. 90

Other:
In airtight containers not more than I0
kg each including container
Other:
More than 70 ven/kg in value for
customs duty, excluding those
containing 35 % or more by weight of
crude protein
Other;
In powders, meals, flakes, pellets,
cubes or similar forms, containing
less than 5 % by weight of sugars
evaluated as sucrose, less than 20 %
by weight of free starch, less than
35 % by weight of crude protein,
other than those be separable 10 % or
more by weight of broken rice and
flour or meal of rice taken together
when determined by means of separating
methods stipulated by a Cabinet Order
Other
- Other:
Preparations of a kind used in anima
feeding, excluding those directly used as
feed or lodder
Other:
Containing not less than 10 % of lactose
by weight:
Intended for feeding calves suitabie

lactose lactose
contained contained

Free Free v

15% Free

15% Free

60yen/kg 36yen/kg

5% 3%

Free Free v
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Schedule XXXVIIL - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I -~ Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rale | concession | negotiating | first incor~| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
L 3 4 5 6 i 8
for white veal
Other Per each Per each
kilogram, kilogram,
T0yen plus 52. Syen plus
Tyen for 5. 3yen for
every 1% every 1%
exceeding 10X |exceeding 10%
by weight of |by weight of
lactose lactose
contained contained
Other:
Those with a basis of products specified |Free Free ¥
in heading No. 12.14 or 23.03, in
peltets, cubes or similar forms,
or alfalfa green leaf protein
concenirates
ex Other:
Other than fish or marine mammal
solubles:
In airtight containers not more Free Free Vv
than 10 kg each including container
Other:
More than 70 ven/kg in value for 16% Free
customs duty, put up in
conlainers for retail sale but not
in airtight containers, excluding
those containing 35 ¥ or more
by weight of crude protein
Other:
In powders, meals, [lakes,
petlets, cubes or similar
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Schedule XXXYIIT - JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAVOURED~NATION TARIFF
SECTION 1 - Agricultural Products
SECTION i-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession | negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) | porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 6 1 8
forms, containing less than
5 % by weight of sugars
evaluated as sucrose, less than
20 % by weight of free starch,
less than 35 % by weight of
crude protein, other than those
be separable 10 % or more by
weight of broken rice and {lour
or meal of rice taken together
when determined by means of
separaling methods stipulated
by a Cabinet Order:
For dogs, cats and other 15% Free
similar kind of ornamental
animals and pet animals
Other 15% 12. 8%
Other 60yen/kg 36yen/kg
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Schedule XXIVIIL - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION 1-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duly " Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and’
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
L 2 3 4 5 [ 1 8
2401 Unmanufactured tobacco; tobacco refuse.
2401. 10 - Tobacco, not stemmed/stripped Free Free v
2401, 20 - Tobacco, partly or wholly stemmed/stripped Free Free v
2401. 30 -~ Tobacco refuse Free Free v
2402 Cigars, cheroots. cigarillos and cigarettes,
of tobacco or of 1abacco substitutes.
2402. 10 - Cigars, cheroots and cigarillos, containing 20% 16%
tobacco
240220 - Cigarettes containing lobacco HOX4342 yen |8, 5%+290. Tyen
/1, 000pieces |/, 000pieces
2402. 90 - Other 4% 3. 4%
2408 Other ‘manufactured tobacco and manufactured
tobacco substitutes; "homogenised” or
"reconstiluted” tobacco: tobacco extracts and
2403. 10 - Smoking tobacco, whether or not containing
tobacco substilutes in any proportion:
Pipe tobacco 35% 29. 8%
Other 4% 3. 4%
- Other :
2403, 91 -- "Homogenised” or "reconstituled” tobacco Free Free v
2403. 99 -~ Other:
Tobacco exiracts and essences Free Free v
Other 4% 3. 4%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART | -~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 1~ Agricullural Products
SECTION 1-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Gther
item Base rate Final rate | concession | megotiating | first incor- | on earlier | dulies
number established right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
! 2 3 4 [ 1 8
2905 lAcyctic alcohols and their halogenated,
sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated
derivatives.
- Other polyhydric alcohols :
2905. 43 ~~ Mannitol 4. 6% 2.8%
2905. 44 |-~ D-glucitol (sorbitol) 20% 7%
2905. 45 -- Glycerol 10% 5%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 1 - Agricultural Products
SECTION [-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
iten Base rale Final rate concession negotiating | first incor-{ on earlier duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
L 2 3 4 5 8 1 8
3301 Essential oils (terpeneless or not), including
concretes and absolutes; resinoids;
extracted oleoresins; concentrates of essential
oils in fats, in fixed oils, in waxes or the
like. obtained by enfleurage or maceration:
terpenic by-products of the delerpenation
of essential oils; agueous distillates and
aqueous solulions of essential oils.
- Bssential oils of citrus fruit :
3301, t1 -~ O bergamot Free Free v
330112 ~- 0f orange [Free Free v
330113 -- 0f lemon Free Free v
3301 14 -- 0f lime 5. 8% 3, 2%
330119 -~ Other 5. 8% 3. 2%
- Essential oils other than those of citrus
fruit :
3301. 21 -- 0f geranium 3. 7% Free
3301, 22 ~- 0f jasmin 5. 8% 3. 2%
3301.23 -- Of lavender or of lavandin 3. 7% 2. 2%
3301, 24 == Of peppermint (Mentha piperita) 15% 3. 2%
3301. 25 -- Of other mints:
Peppermint oils obtained from Mentha
ng more (han 65 % by weight of 15% Free
total menthol when determined by the
testing method stipulated by a Cabinet
Order
Other 15% 9%
Other Peppermint oils 15% 3. 2%
Other 3. 7% 2. 2%
3301. 26 -- Of vetiver 2. 4% Free
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Schedule XXXVIII ~ JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION !-A Tariffs
Tarifl Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR s Other
item Base rale Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor~| on earlier | duties
nusber established | right (INR) poraled in | concessions and
in or the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
3301, 29 -- Other:
Bay leaf oil, cananga oil, cassia oil, Free Free Vv
cedar oil, citronella oil, clove oil,
eucalyptus oil, femnel oil, star-anise
ofl, petit-grain oil, rosemary oil,
rosewood 0il, sandal wood oil. ylang-ylang
oil, cinnamon leaf oil, ginger grass oil,
palmarosa oil, thyme oil, gyusho oil and
lenongrass cil
Other:
Patehouli oil 2. 4% Free
Ho oil 3. 7% 2. 2%
Other 5. 8% 3. 28
3301, 30 - Resinoids 3. 7% Free
3301. 90 I~ Other 4. 7% Free
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION 1-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty " Present Initial Concession INR's Other
iten Base rate Final rate | concession | negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 § [ i 8
3501 Casein, caseinates and other casein
derivatives; casein glues.
3501. 10 - Casein Free Free ¥
3501. 90 - Other 6. 4% 5. 4%
3502 Albumins (including concentrates of two or more
whey proteins, containing by weight more than
80% whey proteins, calculated on the dry
matter), albuminates and other albumin
derivatives.
- Egg albumin
3502 11 -~ Dried 10% 8%
3502. 19 -~ Other 10% 8%
4502, 20 - Milk atbumin, including concentrates of two or |4 9% 2. 9%
more whey proteins
3502, 90 - Other 4. 9% 2. 9%
3503. 00 Gelatin (including gelatin in rectangular
{including square) sheets, whether or nol
surface-workedor coloured) and gelatin
derivatives; isinglass; olher glues of animal
origin, excluding casein glues of heading
No. 35.01.
Gelatin other than gelatin for photographic 20% 17%
use; glues other than fish glues or isinglass
Fish glues and isinglass 3. 7% 2. 2%
Other 9% 4. 2%
3504. 00 Peplones and their derivatives; other protein
subslances and their derivatives, nel elsewhere
specified or included; hide powder, whether or
not chromed.
Peptones and Lheir derivatives; hide powder 4. 8% 2. 9%
Other . 5% 5. 1%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART | - - MOST~FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION [-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's. Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 4 5 [ 1 8
3505 Dexirins and other modified starches (for
example, pregelatinised or esterified
starches): glues based on starches, or on
dexirins or other modified starches.
3508. 10 = Dextrins and other modified starches:
Esterified starches and other starch 8% 6. 8%
derivalives
Other 25% or 30 21.-3% or 25. 5
ven/kg, yen/kg,
whichever is |whichever is
the greater the greater
3508. 20 - Glues 25% or 30 20.3% or 25.5
yen/ke, yen/kg,
whichever is |whichever is
the greater |the greater
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Schedule XXXVII1 -~ JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION [ - Agricultural Products
SECTION [-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession | megotiating | first imcor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 [ 7 8
809 Finishing agents, dye carriers (o accelerate
the dyeing or fixing of dye-stuffs and olher
products and preparations (for example,
dressings and mordants), of a kind used in the
lextile, paper, teather or like industries, not
elsewhere specified or included.
3809. 10 - Kith a basis of amylaceous substances 25% or 30 21.3% or 26,5
ven/ke, yen/kg,
whichever is iwhichever is
the greater 1he greater
3823 Industrial monccarboxylic fatty acids: acid oils
from reflining; industrial fatty alcohols.
- Industrial monocarboxylic fatty acids; acid
oils from refining :
3823, 1t -~ Stearic acid 5% 2. 5%
3823. 12 -- Oleic acid 5% 2. 5%
382313 -- Tall oil fatty acids 5% 3%
3823. 19 -~ Other 5% 2. 5%
3823. 70 - Industrial fatty alcohols 5% 2. 5%
3824 prepared binders for foundry moulds or cores:
chemical products and preparations of the
chemical or allied industries (including those
consisting of mixtures of natural products),
not elsewhere specified or included;
residual products of the chemical or
specified or included.
9824.60 |- Sorbitol other than thal of subheading 3, 8% 2. 3%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 1 - Agricultural Products
SECTION 1-A_Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 4 5 6 7 8
[ Raw hide and skins of bovine or equine animals
(fresh, or salted, dried limed, pickled or
otherwise preserved, but not tanned,
parchment-dressed or further prepared), whelher
or nol dehaired or splil.
410110 - Whole hides and skins of bovine animals, of Free Free v
weight per skin not exceeding 8 kg when
simply dried, 10 kg when dry-salted, or 14 kg
when fresh, wel-salted or otherwise preserved
- Other hides and skins of bovine animals,
fresh or wet-salted :
4101, 21 -- Whole Free Free ¥
4108 22 -~ Butts and bends Free Free v
4101. 29 — Other Free Free v
4101. 30 - Other hides and skins of bovine animals, [Free Free v
otherwise preserved
4101, 40 - Hides and skins of equine animals Free Free v
4102 Raw skins of sheep or lambs (fresh, or salted,
dried, limed, pickled or otherwise preserved,
but not iamned, parchment-dressed or further
prepared), whether or not with wool on or
split, other than those excluded by Note 1 (c)
to this Chapter.
4102, 10 - With wool on Free [Free v
= Without wool on :
4102, 21 -~ Pickled Free Free v
4102. 29 -= Other Free Free v
4103 Other raw hides and skins (fresh, or salted,

dried. limed, pickled or otherwise preserved,
but not lanned, parchment-dressed or further
prepared), whether or not dehaired or split,
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION 1-A_ Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 4 5 6 1 8
other than those excluded by Note [ (b) or 1 (c)
to 'this Chapter.
4103.10 - Of goats or kids Free Free v
4103, 20 - Of reptiles Free Free v
4103. 30 - Other Free Free v
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART [ - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION 1-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duly Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession | negotiating [first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
4301 Raw furskins™ (including heads, tails, paws and

other pieces or cullings, suilable for
furriers’ use), other than raw hides and skins
of heading No. 41.01, 41.02 or 41.03.

4301 10 - Of mink, whole, with or without head, tail or 15% 3. 6%
paws

4301. 20 - Of rabbit or hare, whole, wilh or without 3. 5% Free
head, tail or paws

4301. 30 - Of lamb, the following: Astrakhan, Broadiail, Free Free v

Caracul, Persian and similar lamb, Indian,
Chinese, Mongolian or Tibetan lamb, whole,
with or without head, tail or paws

4301. 40 - Of beaver, whole, with or without head, tail 3. 6% 2. 1% -
or paws I
4301. 50 ~ 0f musk-rat, whole, with or without head, 3. 5% 2. 1% }\
tail or paws —
4301, 60 - 0f fox, whole, with or without head, tail or 3. 5% 2. 1% -
paws
4301. 70 - Of seal, whole, with or without head tail or 3. 5% 2. 1%
or paws
4301. 80 - Other furskins, whole, with or without head,
tail or paws:
0f goats or of kids Free Free ¥
Other 3. 5% 2. 1%
4301, 90 ~ Heads, tails, paws and other pieces or
cuttings, suitabie for furriers’ use:
0f lambs, or of goats or kids Free Free ¥
Of rabbits or hares, or of minks:
Of rabbits or hares 3. 5% Free
0f minks 15% 3. 5%

Other 3. 5% 2. 1%
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Schedule XXXYIII =~ JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
F Tarif( Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rale Final rale | concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) | porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
L 2 3 4 5 6 i 8
5001 00 Silk-worm cocoons suitable for reeling. 2. 968yen/kg 2. 523yen/kg
SNY
5002. 00 Raw silk (not thrown),
¥ild silk Free Free v
Other 8. 209yen/kg # {6, 978yen/kg *
856
5003 Sitk waste (including cocoons unsuitable for
reeling. varn waste and garnetted stock).
5003. 10 - Not carded or combed Free Free v
5003. 90 - Other Free Free v
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tarifl Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 [} 1 8
5101 Wool, not carded or combed.
~ Greasy, including fleece-washed wool :
510111 -~ Shorn wool Free Free v
510118 -~ Other Free Free ¥
- Degreased, not carbonised :
§101. 21 -- Shorn wool Free Free ¥
5101. 29 -= Other Free Free ¥
§101. 30 - Carbonised Free Free v
5102 Fine or coarse animal hair, not carded or
combed.
510210 - Fine animal hair Free Free v
5102. 20 - Coarse animal hair Free Free ¥
5108 Waste of wool or of fine or coarse animel hair,
including yarn waste but excluding garnetted stock.
5108. 10 - Noils of wool or of fine animal hair Free Free v
§103. 20 ~ Other waste of wool or of fine animal hair Free Free v
5103, 30 - Waste of coarse animal hair Free Free v
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A_Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duly Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
iten Base rate Final rate | concession | negotiating | first incor~ | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 6 7 8
5201, 00 Cotton. not carded or combed. Free Free v
5202 Cotton waste (including yarn waste and
garnetted stock).
5202. 10 - Yarn waste (including thread waste) Free Free ¥
- Other :
5202, 81 -~ Garnetted stock Free Free v
5202. 98 -~ Other Free Free v
5203. 00 Cotton, carded or combed. Free Free v
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Schedule XXXVIIL - JAPAN
PART I ~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I Agricultural Products
SECTION [-A Tarifis
Tariff Description of products Rate of dut Present Initial Concession INR'S Other
iten Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8
5301 Flax, raw or processed but not spun; flax tow
and waste(includng yarn waste and garnetted
stock).
5301, 10 - Flax, raw or retted Free Free V
- Flax, broken scutched, hackled or otherwise
processed, but not spun :
5301 21 -— Broken or scutched Free Free v
5301. 29 -~ Other:
Scoured 4. 9% Free
Other Free Free v
5301. 30 - Flax tow and waste Free Free ¥
5302 True hemp (Cannabiy sativa L.), raw or
processed but not spun: tow and waste of lrue
hemp (including yarn waste and garnetted
stock).
§302. 10 - True hemp. raw or retted Free Free v
5302. 90 - Other Free Free v
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PART I MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I Agricultural Products
SECTION I-B Tariff Quotas
Notes to Section I-B of Part I
I One asterisk with a number from 1 to 8 (e.g " (*1)") in this Section indicate the following:

(+1): The quota quantities in Columns 3 and 4 for dairy products include quantities available for ilie products
described in Column 1 for consumption in the cruise of international maritime vessels and international airlines

(1 ton of skimmed milk powder, 0.3 ton of whole milk powder, 85 tons of evaporated milk, 13 tons of condensed milk
and 29 tons of butter). The quota quantities in Columns 3 and 4 for dairy products also irelude quantities
available for the products described in Column 1 for outward processing trade (10,904 tons of skimmed milk powder
and 1, 263 tons of butter and butteroil). The terms equivalent to those existing of these access opportunities shall
be maintained during the implementation period

(#2): The quota quantities in Columns 3 and 4 are available only for the products déscribed in Column | which are
not subject to the measures under the import mark-up syslem

(3): Skimmed milk powder, whey and modified whey imported for use as materials for fodder and feeding purposes
after following certain procedures are subject to a zero percent tariff

(#4): The figures in Column 7 indicate the coelficient for a calculation to obtain the weight in whole milk
equivalent of the products described in Column 1{ e. g whole milk equivalent of I kg of the products classified
under ex0402. 10 is 6. 48 kg )

(#5): The quota quantities in Columns 3 and 4 include quantities of 11 tons for products described in Column ! for
consumption in the cruise of international maritime vessels

(#6): The quota quantities in Columns 3 and 4 include quantities of 431,000 tons for wheat for the oulward
processing lrade and of 172 tons for wheat flour for use in international hotels and for consumption in the cruise
of international maritime vessels. The lerms equivalent to those existing of these access opportunities shall be
naintained during the implementation period
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(+7): The quota quantities in Columns 3 and 4 include quantities of 3,000 tons for barley for outward processing

trade. The terms equivalent to those existing of these access opporiunities shall be maintained during the
implementalion period.

(#8): The quota quantities in Columns 3 and 4 include quantities of 3,000 tons for flour, groats and meal of rice
for use for dveing of textile. The terms equivalent to those existing of these access opportunities shall be
maintained during the implementation period.

2. "SMP" in Column ! means skimmed milk powder.

3. "Fat” in Column 1 means the proportion of milk fal content, by weight, of the products concerned.

4, "MI" in this Section means metric tons.
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SECTION [ - B Tariff Quolas
Description of products Tariff item Initial quota Final quola Impiementa-| Initial Other lerss and
number (s) quantity and in- | quantity and in- (iion periodjpegotiating conditions
quota tariff rate | quota tariff rate | from/to right
] 2 3 4 5 8 1
1) @1
Skimmed milk powder (For school lunch) 7. 264 NT 7. 264 NT (+2)
SHP(no sugar added) (Fat 1. 5%) ex 0402, 10 Free Free
SMP(no sugar added) ex 0402. 21 Free Free
(1. 5<Fat<5%)
Skimmed milk powder (For other purposes) 85, 878 MT 85, 878 MT (2)
SKP (sugar added) (Fat 1. 5%) ex 0402, [0 35% 35%
SHP(no sugar added) ex 0402, 10 Free(+3) Free(¢3)
(Far feeding purposes)
(Fal 1. 5%)
SKP(no sugar added) (other) ex 0402. 10 25% 25%
(Fal <1. 5%)
SMP(no sugar added) ex 0402. 21 Free(s3) Free(+3)
(For feeding purposes)
(1. 5<Fal <5%)
SWP(no sugar added) (olher) ex 0402, 21 25% 6%
(1. 5<Fal £5%)
SHP (sugar added) (1. 5 <Fai=5%) ex 0402. 2% 35% 35%
Milk powder 0.3 MT 0. 3 MT )
Milk powder(no sugar added) ex 0402. 21 30% 30%
(5<Fal S30%)
Milk powder (no sugar added) ex 0402, 2t 30% 30%
(Fat >30%)
Milk powder (sugar added) ex 0402.29 0% 0%
(5<Fat <30%)
Hilk powder (sugar added) ex 0402.29 30% 30%
(Fat>30%)
Evaporated miik 1,585 MT 1,585 MT )
Evaporaled oilk(Fat >17. 5%) ex 0402, 9t 30% 30%
Evaporated mitk(Fat <7. 5%) ex 0402, 91 25% 25%
Condensed mitk 13 WU 13 MT [€32]
Condensed mitk (Fal >8%) ex 0402, 99 30% 0%
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SECTION I - B Tariff Quotas
Description of products Tariff item Initial quota Final quota lmplementa-| Initial Other terms and
number (s) quantity and in- | quantity and in- [tion periodpegotialing conditions
quota tariff rale | quola tariff rate from/ig right
1 2 3 4 ;3 [ 1
Condensed mi |k (Fal <8%) ex 0402, 99 30% 30%
Whey and modified whey(For feeding purposes) 18, 500 NT 45, 000 NT #2)
Final quota quantity shall
Whey and modified whey(Fal S5%) ex 0404. 10 Free{3) Free(s3) be effective from JFY 1995,
Whey and modified whey (Fat >5%) ex 040410 Free(s3) Free(+3)
IPrepared whey (For infant formula) 12,020 NT 25, 000 NT (€]
Final quota quantity shall
Prepared whe; ex 0404. 10 10% 10% be effective from JFY 1995
(no sugar added) (Fat =5%)
Prepared whey ex 0404, 10 10% 10%
{no sugar added) (Fat >5%)
Prepared whey ex 0404. 90 10% 10%
(no sugar added) (Fat S1.5%)
Prepared whey ex 0404, 90 10% 10%
(o sugar added) (1. 5 <Fat=30%)
Prepared whey ex 0404. 90 10% 10%
(no sugar added) (Fat >30%)
Butter and butteroil 1,873 MT 1. 873 MT (2)
Butter (Fat S85%) ex 0405. 10 35% 35%
Butter (Fat >85%) ex 0405. 10 35% 35%
Butteroil (Fet >85%) ex 0405. 90 35% 35%
Mineral concenlraled whey 1,333 MT 14, 000 NT [
Final quota quantity shall
Mineral concentrated whey ex 0404, 10 35% 35 be effective from JFY 1995.
(sugar added) (Fal S5%)
Mineral concentrated whey ex 0404, 10 35% 36%
(sugar added) (Fal >5%)
Nineral concenlrated whey ex 0404.10 25% 5%
(no sugar added) (Fal S5%)
Minerai concenirated whey ex 0404.10 25% 5%
(no sugar added) (Fat >5%)
Prepared edibie fal 17, 069 MT 18,977 NT [£)
Final quota quanlity shall
Prepared edible fal ex 2106, 90 6% 25% be effective from JFY 1995,

(30<Fat =70%)

Quota allocation NZ

11, 550 MT
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SECTION | - B Tariff Quotas
Description of products Tariff item Initial quota Final queta Impiementa~| Initial Other terms and
number (s) quantity and in- | quantity and in- |tion periodpegotiating conditions
quota lariff rate | quota larilf rate | from/to right
1 2 3 4 5 ] 1
Others 7,427 MT
Other dairy products for general use 12¢, 640 MT (%) 133, 940 MT(3%) (2)
(%) whole milk equivalent
Milk and cream(Fai <1%) ex 0401, 10 26% 5% Whole milk equivalent of import
Milk and cream(l <Fat=6%) ex 0401. 20 25% 25% under the quota of "other dairy
Milk and cream(6 <Fat=45%) ex 0401. 30 25% 25% products for general use” is
Nilk and cream(Fat >45%) ex 0401. 30 25% 25% obtained by an additlion of the
Evaporated milk(Fat >7. 5%) ex 0402, 91 30% 30% result of multiplying milk fat
Evaporated mitk(Fal 7. 5%) ex 0402. 91 25% 25% content by 15.12 and the result
Yogurt other than frozen yogurt ex 0403, 10 35% 35% of muitiplying solids non-fat
(sugar added) content by 6. 59.
Yogurl other than frozen yogurt ex 0403. 10 25% 25%
(no sugar added)
Fermented milk. others ex 0403. 80 35% 35%
(sugar added) (Fal S1. 5%)
Bultermilk, curdled milk, olhers ex 0403, 90 35% 5%
(sugar added) (1. 5 <Fat <26%)
Buitermilk curdted milk. otlhers ex 0403. 90 35% 5%
(sugar added) (Fat >26%)
Fermented milk, ofhers ex 0403, 90 25% 25%
(no sugar added) (Fai <1, 5%)
Butlernitk, curdled nilk others ex 0403. 90 5% 26%
(no sugar added) (1. 5 <Fa1<26%)
Butlernilk. curdled milk, others ex 0403. 90 25% 5%
(no sugar added) (Fal >26%)
Products consisting of natural ex 0404. 90 35% 35%
mitk consiituents(sugar added)
(Fal =1, §%)
Producls consisting of natural ex 0404. 90 35% 35%
milk constituentis{sugar added)
(1. 5<Fal 230%)
Products consisting of natural ex 0404. 90 35% 35%
milk constiluents(sugar added)
(Fa1>30%)
Producls consisiing of natural ex 0404, 90 5% 25%
mllk conslituents(no sugar added)
(Fal=1.5%)
Products consisling of natural ex 0404. 90 6% 5%
milk constituenis(no sugar added)
(1. 5 <Fal S30%)
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SECTION I - B Tariff Quotas
Description of producis Tariff item Initial quota Final quota {oplementa~| [nitiat Other lerms and
number (s) quantity and in- | quantily and in- [tion periodpegoliating conditions
quota tariff rate | quota tariff rate | from/to right
L 2 3 4 5 [] 1
Products consisting of natural ex 0404. 90 25% 25%
milk constituents(no sugar added)
(Fal >30%)
Preparations consisting of natural ex 1806. 20 2% u% containing natural milk constiluents
@itk constituents
Preparations consisting of natural ex 1806. 90 1% 2% containing naturai milk consiituents
ailk constituents
Food preparations for infanl use ex 1901. 10 25% 25% containing natural milk comstituents
(Fal S30%)
Food preparations for infant use ex 1901. 10 25% 25% containing natural milk constituenis
(Fa1>308)"
Food preparations for bakers’ ex 1901. 20 25% 5% containing natural milk constituents
wares (Fal S30%)
Food preparalions for bakers' ex 1901. 20 5% 25% containing natural milk constituents
wares(Fat>30%)
Preparations consisting of ex 1901. 90 u% 21% containing natural milk constituents
natural nilk constiluenis
(other) (Fat S30%)
Preparations consisting of ex 1901, 90 2% U% conlaining naturat milk constiluents
natural milk conslituents
(other) (Fal >30%)
Preparations with a basis of ex 2101 12 5% 5% containing natural milk constituents
coffee(Fat S30%)
Preparalions wilh a basis of ex 2101. 12 25% 5% containing natural milk constituenis
cof fee (Fat >30%)
Preparalions wilh a basis of ex 210120 286% 2% containing natural milk constituents
tea or mate{Fal S30%)
Preparations with a basis of ex 210120 25% 25% containing natural mitk constituents
tea or mate(Fat >30%)
Preparations of protein ex 2106. 10 25% 26% containing nalural milk consiituents
concentrates, other than
vegetable protein
Preparations of vegetable prolein ex 2106. 10 12.5% 12.5% containing natural milk constituents
Bases [or beverage, non-alcoholic, ex 2106, 90 12% 1% containing natural milk constituents
food supplement with a basis of
vitamins, preparations of hydrolyzed
vegelable protein(Fat <30%)
Other preparations (Fal S30%) ex 2108, 90 ug 2% containing natural milk constituents
Bases [or beverage, non-alcoholic. ex 2106, 90 12% 12% containing natural milk constituents
food supplement with a basis of
vilamins, preparalions of hydrolyzed
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SECTION I - B Tarl{{ Quotas
Description of products Tariff item Initial quota Final quola Implemenia-{ [nitial Other terms and
number (s) quantity and in- | quaniity and in- |iion periodpegotiating conditions
quola tariff rate | quota tariff rate | from/lo right
2 3 4 5 [] 1
vegetable protein(Fat >30%)
Other preparations (Fat >30%) ex 2106. 90 2% 21% conteining natural milk consiituents
Designated dairy products for general use 137, 202 MT (%) 137, 202 MT (%) (¥)whole milk equivalent
SHP (sugar added) (Fat S1. 5%) ex 0402, 10 35% 35% (#4) 6.48
The in-quota tariff rate for the products
described in column | shall be applied subject
to the condition hat an import mark-up, as
defined in Note Ad Article XVII, paragraph 4(b)
of the GATT 1994, in an amount not to exceed
358 yen per kilogran may be collected by the
Governmen! of Japan or its agents for sale of
the products in Japan
The amount of the import mark-up shall be
reduced by 9 yen per kilogran for each year
[during the implementation period.
If the imporl mark-up system with respect to
the products is abolished, an in-quota tariff
at a rale not lo exceed the amount of mark-up
collected at the time ihe import mark-up system
is abolished. the actual rate of which shall be
determined by the Government of Japan with a
view 1o affording subsiantially the same level
o access opportunily. shall be applied in
addition ta the bound in-quota tariff rale in
effect at the time the import mark-up systew is
abol ished.
SMP (no_sugar added) ex 0402. 10 5% 25% (#4) 6.48

(Fat S 1 5%)

The in-quota tariff rate for the products
described in colunn 1 shall be applied subject
to the condition thal an import mark-up, as
defined in Note Ad Arlicle XVIL, paragraph 4(b)
of the GATT 1994, in an amount not to exceed
358 yen per kilogran may be collected by the
Governaent of Japan or ils agents for sale of
the products in Japan.

The amount of (he impor{ mark-up shall be
reduced by 9 yen per kitogram for each year

during the implementalion period.




